

Sessions case No. 87 of 2025

Order no. 05 dated 31.10.2025.

Md. Sarfaraz @ Sonu, Sanjib Das @ Bocha, Riju Hazra, Alamgir Khan @ Babu, Sarukh Sekh, Sk. Amiruddin, @ Gujjur @ Rahit , Mintu Sarkar, Sahanaj Sekh @ Raja @ Zakir, Nazrul Hossain @ Laltu, Sk. Rahamat @ Rajesh and Mustakin Alam are produced from JC.

Ld. PP in charge is present.

Fresh vokalanat name is filed for the accused persons Raju Hazra and , Sanjib Das and Md. Sarfaraj.

Record shows that all accused persons are duly defended by their Ld. Counsels.

Bail petition filed for the accused persons Mintu Sarkar and Mustakin Alam.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused Mintu Sarkar submits that the charge sheet was filed on the basis of some documents about which the forensic report have not yet been received by the police authority.

It was his submission that the charge sheet as filed by the police is an incomplete one and trial can not be held on the basis of the said charge sheet.

It was also submitted that the accused is in custody since long and there is no scope of initiation of trial immediately and on that ground prayer was made to release the accused on bail.

The Ld. PP in charge raised strong objection and placed before me the CDR as well as the records of Whatsapp chats and calls between this accused and the co-accused persons.

I have gone through the contents of the CD and I think that the prima facie involvement of this accused behind the incident came out.

As per CD this accused did not appear in the crime scene but he had control everything sitting behind a black screen.

Considering the role played by this accused, I am not at all

inclined to release him on bail and the prayer stands rejected.

Ld. PP in charge is ready to frame the charge but the Ld. Advocate for the accused Mintu Sarkar submits that he wants to place some new points at the time of hearing on the point of charge and prays of an adjournment.

As the accused persons are in custody the court is ready to fix an early date but the Ld. Advocate for the accused Mintu Sarkar could not accommodate his diary and as per his request, fix **05.12.2025** for hearing on the point of framing of charge.

I have considered the specific involvement of the accused Mustakin Alam @ Kajal in the incident and considering the same and keeping in mind that gravity of the offence of dacoity of more than Rs. 2,66 Crores, I am not at inclined to release the accused on bail and prayer for bail stands rejected.

To date (05.12.2025).

D/C by me

ASJ, 1st Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).