

Sessions Case – 87 /2025

Order No-01
dated 05.12.2025

All the 11 accused persons **1.Md. Sarfaraz @ Sonu, 2. Sanjib Das @ Bocha, 3. Riju Hazra, 4. Alamgir Khan @ Babu, 5.Sarukh Sen, 6.Sk. Amiruddin @Gujjur @Rohit, 7.Mintu Sarkar, 8. Sahanaj Sekh @ Raju @ Zakir, 9. Nazrul Hossain @ Laltu, 10.Sk. Rahamat @ Rajesh & 11. Mustakin Alam Mullick @ Kajal** are produced from JC.

On behalf of accused No. 8 **Sahanaj Sekh @ Raju** and **11. Mustakin Alam Mullick @ Kajal** Ld. Lawyer appears by filing fresh vakalatnama.

Let the case be transferred to the file of the Ld. 2nd ADJ, Sealdah for disposal in accordance with law.

Fix 15.01.2026 for production of the accused and further order before the transferee Court .

(Anirban Das)/WB00691
Additional District & Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Sealdah

Later dated 18.08.2025.

A petition was filed by the wife of the accused Mintu Sarkar with a prayer to get back the personal properties of the said accused which were retained by the arresting officer at the time of his arrest.

It appears from the case record that over this matter a report was placed by the IO on 08.08.2025 wherein it was mentioned that as the accused Mintu Sarkar is now in JC, his personal properties can not be handed over to him.

The wife of the said accused made the petition today to get back the same.

Let a report be called for from the IO in respect of the said prayer of the wife of the said accused.

Another petition was filed by the ACP (II) STF, Kolkata praying for holding the departmental proceeding against the accused Mintu Sarkar within the Correctional Home Premises as the said accused is now in custody at Presidency Correctional Home.

Let the petition be sent to the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home with request to take appropriate decision following the established Rules and Principles.

Let a copies of this order sheet be sent to the Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home, the IO and Mr. Snehasis Sett, ACP (II), STF, Kolkata for information.

To date.

D/C by me

ASJ, 1st Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).