

S.C. No. 87 of 2025
CIS No. 87 of 2025
CNR No. WBSP07-002604-2025

Order No. 08 dated 20.01.2026

Record is put up by petition filed by the Ld. P.P. in-charge.

Annexed to the said put up petition is another petition wherein, it has been stated inter alia that the date is fixed on 11.03.2025 for framing of charge. All the accused persons are in JC and the prosecution apprehends that this would give them an opportunity to move the higher forum for bail and prayed for per-porning the date.

Record reveals that all the 11 accused persons are presently in JC and the copy of the instant petition has not been served either upon the accused or their Ld Advocates and pre-porning can only be allowed subject to hearing the accused persons following the principles of audi alterem partem. Accordingly, the Ld P.P. in-charge is directed to cause service of the instant petition upon all the accused persons or their Ld Lawyers and only after proper service can such petition be taken up for adjudication.

Another petition is filed by Mr. Narayan Ghosh, SI of Anti-Dacoity & Robbery Squad, D.D., Lalbazaar praying for issuing necessary directions upon the Director-in-charge, CFDEEL, Saltlake, Kolkata to examine the exhibits sent to him vide Case token No.377/25/CFDEEL in connection with this case and hand over the report and exhibits to him at the earliest for the purpose of trial in this case.

Heard Ld P.P. in-charge at length. Perused the materials on record.

For effective adjudication of the instant case, the report from CFDEEL and the exhibits are very much necessary. Accordingly, the Director-in-charge, CFDEEL, Saltlake, Kolkata is requested to examine the said exhibits, sent to him vide Case token No.377/25/CFDEEL and prepare a detailed Forensic Report. After completion of such examination, the Forensic Report shall be handed over/forwarded to I.O. concerned at the earliest, preferably within a month from date. The I.O. shall ensure safe transmission of the Exhibits, maintain the chain of custody and comply with all the procedural safeguards as prescribed under law. The report, upon receipt, shall form part of the case record and be used for further proceedings in accordance with law.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Director-in-charge, CFDEEL, Saltlake, Kolkata through the I.O. Mr. Narayan Ghosh, SI of Anti-Dacoity & Robbery Squad, D.D., Lalbazaar, for his information and necessary compliance.

To date (11.03.2026).

D/C.

2nd Addl. Sessions Judge,
Sealdah, South 24 Parganas.

Subhajit Basu.
2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Sealdah
JO Code: WB 00896