

Sessions Case No.-87/2025
S.T No.- 03 (05) 2026
(CIS No. 87/25)
CNR No.- WBSP07-002604-2025

Order No.-01
Dated 08.05.2026

Today is fixed for production of all the 11 accused persons namely **1) Md. Sarfaraz @ Sonu, 2) Sanjib Das @ Bocha, 3) Riju Hazra, 4) Alamgir Khan @ Babu, 5) Sarukh Sekh, 6) Sk. Amiruddin @ Gujjar @ Rohit, 7) Mintu Sarkar, 8) Sahanaj Sekh @ Raju @ Zakir, 9) Nazrul Hossain @ Laltu, 10) Sk. Rahamat @ Rajesh and 11) Mustakin Alam Mullick @ Kajal** through VC and for consideration of charge.

Ld P.P. in-charge forwards an application dt.08.05.2026 made before the Court by Mr. Narayan Ghosh, SI/ADR/OD (IO) of this case annexing there to Form A duly forwarded by O/C, Anti Dacoity & Robbery Squad, D.D., Lalbazaar.

Perusal of the said petition goes on to show that the IO had been to PCH, Alipore on 05.05.2026 and served the copies of the supplementary Charge Sheet being No.22/2026 dt.10.03.2026 along with other relevant documents including reports of CFSL, CFDEEL Kolkata, reports of Bharati Airtel and one pendrive of 64GB containing total 1 to 61 pages to all the 11 accused persons who are in JC. Perusal of Form A goes on to show such service as it would be evident from either the signatures or the LTIs of the accused persons.

Now the accused are produced through VC.

The Ld P.P. in-charge and the Ld Lawyers representing the 11 accused persons are present.

The case record is taken up for consideration of Charge.

Heard the Ld Lawyer for the accused and the Ld Lawyer P.P. in-charge Mr. Tapan Roy at length

Perused materials in record which reveal that there are sufficient materials for framing Charge against accused persons namely, **1) Md. Sarfaraz @ Sonu, 2) Sanjib Das @ Bocha, 3) Riju Hazra, 4) Alamgir Khan @ Babu, 5) Sarukh Sekh, 6) Sk. Amiruddin @ Gujjar @ Rohit, 7) Mintu Sarkar, 8) Sahanaj Sekh @ Raju @ Zakir, 9) Sk. Rahamat @ Rajesh and 10) Mustakin Alam Mullick @ Kajal U/s 61(2)/310(2)/311 BNS** and against accused **Nazrul Hossain @ Laltu U/s 61(2)/310(2)/311 BNS & U/s 25(1B)(a)/27 of Arms Act.** Accordingly, charge is framed.

The said Charge is read over and explained to the accused persons in Hindi & Bengali, to which they pleaded Not Guilty by individually saying "Aami Nirdosh" or "Main Nirdosh Hoon" and claimed to be tried.

Duly filled in Charge Forms are tagged with the record.

Fixing 21.05.2026 for evidence of CSW.

The prosecution do take steps accordingly.

To date for production.

D/c by me

*Addl. Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Sealdah*

*Addl. Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Sealdah
J.O. Code WB00896*